COMPETITION TRIBUNAL
REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

In the matter between:
The Competition Commission
and

WBHO Construction {Pty) Ltd

Case No: 017061

Applicant

Respondent

N Manoim (Presiding Member), Y Carrim

Panel:
{Tribunal Member) and T Madima (Tribunal
Member)

Heard on: 18 July 2013

Decided on: 22 July 2013

Order

The Tribunal hereby confirms the order as agreed to and proposed by the
Competition Commission and the respondent, annexed hereto marked “A”.
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OF Case No.

CC Case no. ©
Application for confirmation of a consent agreement ' #H3 fh- -3 g&

| | REGENED 3¢ ’Mm ~

in the matfer between: } TME:_ o
THE COMPETITION COMMISSION . Appilcant
and
WEHO CONBTRUCTION (PTY) LTD ‘ Respondont

- CONSENT AGREEMENT IN TERMS OF SECTION 49D READ WITH SECTION
BS{1}a)iil) AS READ YATH SECTION 58{1}{b) OF THE COMPETITION ALT, 1358 {ACT
NO. 8% OF 1598}, AS AMENDED, BETWEEM THE COMPETITION COMBISSION AND
WEBHO CONSTRUCTION {(PTY} LTD, M REGARD TO GﬁNTRAVENTiGﬂS OF SECTION

A{1){5) OF THE COMPETITION ACT, 1598

e PREAMBLE




WHEREAS the Competition Comrmission is empowered fo, infer afis, investigate slfegad
confraventions of the Competition Act, 1968; '

WHEREAS the Competition Commission is empowered to, infor alia, conclude consent
agresments in terms of section 490 of the Competition Act, 1998;

WHEREAS the Competiion Commission has Invited firms in the consfruction industry fo
engags in settlement of confraventions of the Compelition Act, 1598;

WHEREAS WBHO Construction (Ply) Lid has accepied this invitation and has agreed fo
gsffle In accordance with the terms of the Invitation;

NOW THEREFORE the Competition Commission and WBHO Constuction {Piy} Lid hereby
apree that appiiéaﬁan ba made o the Cempetitién Trbuna! for the confirmation of this
Censent Agresment as an order of the Competition Tribunal in terms of section 49D as read
with sections 58(1}(a)(11) and 53(1){) of the Competition Act, 1988, '

1. Definitions

*_For the surpsses of this conzent agreement the following definitions shall apply

1.1 “pef” means the Competition Act, 1988 (Act No. 89 of 1688), as
amended; :

1.2 “CIBE” moans the Construction industry Developmant Board;

13 *CIDE Regulations™ refers to-the Construction Industy Development

Régulaﬁansg 2004 {as amended) {Government Notice No. 92 of 8 June _
2004, puhﬁsh'ed in Government Gazetta No. 26427 of © June 2004); '




1.4

1.5

18

1.7

1.8

1.9

“CLPF" means ihe Commission's Corporate Lenjency Policy
{Govemment Notice No. 828 of 23 May 2008, publishad in Governmsnt

‘Gazstia No. 31064 of 23 May 2008);

“Cammission” means the Competition Commission of South Africa, a
statutory body established in terms of section 19 of the Act, with its
principal place of businass at 1% Floor, Mulayo Bullding (Block C), the dti
Campus, 77 Meintjies Street, Sunnyside, Pretoria, Gauteng.

Commissionss” neans the Commissioner of the Competition
Commission, appoinied in terms of aecton 22 of the Act

“Complalnts™ means the complainis Initiated by the Commissioner of
the Competition Cemmission in terms of section 488 of the Act under
caga numbers 2009Fab4278 and 20028ep4 B4,

“Congent Agreement” moans this agrsement duly signed and
cancluded batween the Commission and WBHO Construction (Ply) Ltd
{"WEHO".

“Cover Price” means generaily, a price that is provideci by a firm that
wishes o win a tender, to s firm that doss not wish to do so, In ordar that
the firm that does not wish fo win the tender may submit a higher price;
or a price that is provided by a firm that does not wish fo win a tender to
3 firm that does wish to win that tender in onder that the firm that wishes
fo win the tender may submit a lower orice.

“Invitation™ means ths Invitation fo Firms In the Constructon industry fo
Engage In Sefiiement of Confraventions of the Competition Act, as

FERp—Y

1.1

published-on-the website of the Commission-on-{-February 2044

“Mon-proseribed prohibited practices” refers to prohibited restriclive
horizontal practices relating to the construction Industry that a
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1.13

1.14

1.5

1.16

contempiated in secton 4(1)(b) of the Act and thaf are on-going or had -
not ceased three years befors the complaints were initiated, as
contemplated in section 67 of the Adt;

“Partles;’ means the Commnission and WRBHO;

“Prescribed prohibited practices™ refors to prohibited restrictive
horizontai practices relating to the constuction industry that are
comtemplated in ssction 4(1}b) of the Act and that ceased affer 30
November 1898, but more than three years before the complaints were
initiatad

“Respondent” means WRHO Construction

“Sattiement” refers to the invitation to firms in the construction industry
to engage in settiement of contraventions of the Act and the procedures
detailed therein ' '

“Sub-sectors of the constructlon indusiry” refers fo the classes of
construction work defined in Schedule 3 of the CIDB Regufations,
substituted by Government Notice No. 8988 of 14 November 2008,
publizshed In Government Gazetie No. 31603 of 14 MNovember 2008

“Tribunal™ means the Competition Tribunal of South Afrlca, a statutory
badﬁ sstablished in terms of section 26 of the Adt, with Its principal place
of business at 3% Floor, Mulayo Building (Slack C), the dit Campus, 77
Msingjies Strest, Sunnyside, Preforia, Gauteng, snd

“WEHO" means WBHO Construction (Pty) Lid, a company incorporated
under the laws of the Republic of South Africa with is primary placs of

business at §3 Andrles Streat, Wynbarg, Sarcdion
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2. The Complaint

2.4

2.2

On 10 February 2008 the Commission iniiiated a complaint In terms of
section 48B8(1} of the Act into allsged prohibitecd practices relating fo
coflusive coﬁdﬁct in the construction of the stediums for the 2010 FIFA
Boccar World Cup against Grinaker-LTA (the construction operating
business unkt of Aveng), Group Five (Ply) Lid, Basf Read (Pty) Ltd,
WBHO Construction (Pty) Lid, Murray & Reberis Limiled, Stefanuii
Stocks Limited, interbston Abu Dhabi nv llc and Bouygues Construction
SA

tn addifion, on 1 September 2008, foliawihg thé feseipt of applications for -

Immunity in terms of the CLP, the Commission Initiated a complaint in
tatms of section 48B(1) of the Act into parficular prohibiled practices
relating to conduct in construstion projects, by the firms listed below.
The complaint concermed alieged confraventions of section Kb aof the
Act as regards price fixing, market aliceation and collusive tendering.
The investigation was iniffated against the following firms : Grinaker-LTA,
Aveng (Afiica) Lid, Stefanutti Stocks Holdings Ltd, Group Five (Pty) Lid,

Muray & Roberts, Concor Lid, & Liviers & Son Bullding (Pty) Ltd,

Gluricich Caoastal Projects (Ply) Ltd, Hoohtief Construction AG, Dura

Soletanche-Rachy (Pty) Ltd, Nishimatsu Consfruction Co. Lid, Esorfranki

Ltd, VNA Pllings CC, Rodic Geofechnice (Ply) Lid, Diabor id, Gauténg
Pifing (Pty) Ltd, Fairbrother Geotechnical CC, Geomechanics CC, Wilson
Bayly Holmes ~ Ovoon Ltd and other construction firms, including Joint

vantures.

4. The invitation to Elnns In the Construction industry to Engage in Sethement of
. Contraventlons of the Act '

3.1

The Commission’s nvestigation of the éamplaints, as well as several
ather of the Commission’s investigations In the constrution industry, led
the Commission fo beliove that there was widespread collusion In

;
;
{
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3.2

oontraveniion of section 40135 of the Act in the construction industry.

Section 4(1){(b) provides :

“4. Reslriciive horizontal practices prohibited ' //




3.3

(1) An_agreement belween, or concerfed pracfice by, finns, or a
decision by an associafion of finms, is prohibifed i i is_botween
parfies In a horizontal refationship and if -

(a) it has the eifect of subistantialy provonting, or lessening,
competition In a markef, unless a parly fo the egreement
concerfad  practics, or dscision can prove that any
technologleal, efficiency or ofher pro-competifion gain rosuffing
froen i outwelghs that effect: or i

(%) It fnvolves any of the following restrictive horizontal practices :
(#  Dirscfly or indirsctly fixing a purchase or selling price or

_ any other trading condition; |
) Dividing markels by afiocating custamers, suppliars,
ferrifories, or speclc tvpes of goods or senvicos; or

() Coflusive fendedny’

The coliusive conduct engaged in, in the context of the Invitation and this
Consent Agreement, inciuded ocollusive tendering or “bid-rigging”.
Collusive tendering involves particuler conduct by firme whersby as
competitors they coliuda ragarding a fsnder resuliing in the fender

- pracess being distorted. The bid prices and the bid submissions by

these competitors as well as the outcome of the tender process is nef
the résuit of competltion on the merits. “Cover pricing” in this contaxt
occurs when conspiring firms agree that one or more of them will submit
a bid that is not intendsd to win the contract. The agresment is reached
in such & way that among the coliuding firms, one firm wishes to win the
tender and the others agree to submit non-competitive bids with prices
that would be higher than the bid of the designated winner, or the price
will be oo high to be acsepted, or the bid contains special ferms that are
known to be unacceptable to the client. Collusive tendering tharefore
applies fo agreements or concerted practices which have as their object
or effect the prevention, lessening, restiction and distortion of
competition In South Africa.

3.4

in terms of saction 2 of the Act, two of the key objects of the Act are to
promote the efficlency, adéptabi?ity and developmant of the economy,
and to provide éﬁnsumers with mmpeﬁﬁve prices and preduct cheicss,
Section 217 of the Consfitution, 1996 calls for a procurement or tender

P




3.5

3.6

3.7

3.7.4
3,72

3.7.3

system which is fair, equilsble, transparent, compefitve and cost
aifective.

In addition, the Commission is required in terms of saction 21(1) of the
Act, intar alia, o implement measuras to increase market ransparency,
to Investigate and evaluate alleged contraventions of Chapler 2 of the
Act, and fo negoliate and conclude consent agreements In terme of
section 49D for confirmation as an order of the Competiion Tribunal in
tarms of seckion 5&(-‘1)(5) of the Act.

Therefore, in the inferest of fransparency, sfficisncy, disrupting cartels
and Incentvising compstitive bahaviour in the consfruction industry and
a cost;effecﬁve, comprehensive and spsady resolufion of the
investigations referred to above, the Commission decided to fast track

 these investigations and their resoiution by inviting firms that were

involved In coliusive tendering in the form of bid-rigging of projects in the
construction industry, to apply to engagé in sstilsment discussions on
the terms set out hereunder,

On 1 February 2011 the Commission Issued a media release about the
Invitation end published the same on its webeite, In the Invitation, herato
attached and marked Annexure A, the Commission offered firms the
opportunity to settie alleged confraventions of the Act, If they would:

submit an application in terms of PART 2 of the invitation;

agrea to pay an administrative penalty or penalties defarmined by the
. Commigeion as envisaged In paragraph 10.2 read with paragraphs

18-28 of the invitation; and

comply with the requirements of the setilement procsss as sef out in

38

PART 1 and PART 3 of the Invitation;

This agreemant sets out the detail of the non-prescribsd prohibited
practices eniy, in relation fo which WBHO has not been granfed

.
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conditforal nmuniy in ferms of the Commission's CLP, which the
respondent is fiable to seftle regard being had to the provisions of
section 67(2) of the Act. The pensfly is caiculated taking info account
onfy the said non-prescribed prohibifed praciices, which WBHO has not
been granted condidonal immunity & ferms of the Commission's CLP.

3.9 Applying firms ware required to infer slie provide the Commiasion with
truthful and timely disclosure of information and documants relating to
tha prohibited peactices and to provide full and expediious co-opearalion
to the Commisslon concaming the prohibited practices.

3.10 An applying firm could request the Commission fo consider Hs
spplication in terms of the invitation as an appiicstion for a marker of as
ain application for immunity under the CLE. Firms could also spply for a
marker or for immunity under the CLP befoire masking an applleation in
torms of the Invitation.

3.1 The deadiine to apply for a settiemsnt in terms of the Invitation was
12h00 on Friday 15 April 2011.

4. Applications by WEHO

4.1 WBHO gpplied for leniency and Seitlement in terms of the Invitation,
WBHO s Involved In buliding construction, oivil engineering, roads and
sarthworks,

4.2 WBHO applled on 15 Aprll 2071 and disciosed forty-five {45) prohiblied

practices. Tweniy-thrse (23) of these are prescribed practices and
twenty-two (22) are non-prescribed prohibited preclices.

43 Dut of the twenty-two {222) non-presciibed prohibiied practices, WBHO s
first to 2pply for eleven (11) non-prascribed prohibited practices and has
been granted conditional mmunify by the Commission in relation to
these 11 non-prescribed prohibited practices.




4.4

4.5

in raspect of the eleven (11) (Le. 22 less 11} non-prescribed prohibited

practices where WBHO s not first, ten (10) non-prescribed (9 projects

and 1 meeting) prohibited practicas are In the Civl Engineeting
subsector, howaver, WBHO Is sefting nine (B} projects, with the
exclusion of the 2010 FIFA World Cup Stadia meefing, which WBHO is-
of the view is not a.cantraventian of the Compeiition Act. One (1) non-

" presgribed prohibifed practice is in the General Building subsactor.

' Furthermore, WEHO is implicated in five (5} non-prescribed prohibited

practices which it did not disciose. WBHO has agreed {o sefile one (1}
of these, which reiales to Genaral Building subsector. The cther 4 ({.e. §
less 1) non-prescribed prohibited practices are not part of this settiement
as WBHO has not aréed 1o seitle thess.

The aleven (1) non-prescribed prohiblted practices or contraventions by
WBHOC of section 4(1)(b}{ii) of the Act which are the subject of this
Consent Agresment are set out below.

8. Disclosed Projects

5.1

Green Polnt Stadium 24 (Tendar no, 124Q/2008/07)

WBHO reached an agreement with Group Five on of about 13
Decembar 2006 in respect of the Green Point Stadium in Cape Town, In
that WBHO provided a cover price to Group Five, on the basis that

~ Group Five would not win the tender. This condudct is collusive tandering

in contravention of section 4(1)(b)(iii} of tha Act,

The project was for the construction of Graen Point Stadium incliding its
surraunding infrastructure. The cliant for the project was City of Cape

Town. The tender was awarded to the Murray & Roberts WBHC joint

_ venfura and the project was complsted in December 2008,




- 52

5.3

54

FPC Ewaalboom Expansion Project Kiln Line Z (Tender no. DBAS)

WBHO reachad an agresmont with Concor, which was in joint venture
with Stefanutti ("Concor/Stefanutti JV*), on or about Seplember 2005 in
that they agreed on a cover prics in relstion fo this project. in terms of
the cover price agrzement Concor provided WBHO with a cover prics in
order for WBHO not fo win the tender. This conduct is collusive tendering
in contravention of section 4B} of the Act.

This project was for the civil works for the Dwaalboom expansion for
Pretoria Porffand Cement Company (Pty) Lid. The client for the project
was PPC Cement. The Concor/Stefanutti JV was awarded the fender,
The project was completed it August 2009,

© N17 Link Road to Sowsto (Tender no. 047/2608)

WBHOQ reached an agréement with Group Five on or about 2006 in
respect of the N17 Link Road to Soweto project, in that WBHO agreed
with Group Five that they would add a losar's fee to their respectiva bid
prices and the winning bidder would pay the fee fo the losing bidder,
Acconding to WBHC the lafter agreement was not implemented. This
cor.ldu'ct Is collusive tendering in contravention of section A(1){b)H) of
the Act.

The project was for road works for the design and constietion of the
N17 link road to Sowsto, The cifent for the project was the Johannashurg
Roads Agandy. The tender was awarded to Group Flva and the project
was completed in sarfy 2040,

Gauteng Froeway lmprovemant Project (“GFIP") - Packags A
{Tender no. NRA N1 001200-2008/1), Package B (Tendsr no. NRA N1

001-200-2008/2), Package E (Tender nor NRANT003-120-2008/M1)y
WHBHO reached an agreemant with Concar and Stefanuttt (whilst Concor

and Stefanutti ware in joint venturs) on or about 2006 in respect of the
Gauteng Frooway Improvement prolect ("GFIP*) which comprised of
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three packages, namely; Package A, B and E, in terms of which, the
péut!es agreed to allocste the varieus packages amongst themselves,
and {o exchangé cover prices in this context. According to WBHO the
agresment was not knplemented. This conduct i collusive tendering in
confravention of section 4(1){b){iif) of the Act.

The Project was for the addition of lanes, construction of retaining walls,
bridges and structure 23 wel as vardous Infersections on the southern
sections of freeways around Johannesburg. The client for the project
was SANRAL. Package A was awarded to Group Five, Package B wes
awarded fo WBHO, Package E was awarded to Group Five. The projects
for Package A, B and E wars compieied in 2010,

Durban Infernational Conventlon Centre {Tender MNo. CSA 093‘5)

WBHD in joint venture with Group Five reached an agreement with
Grinaker LTA and Stefanutti on or about 29 October 2004 in respact of
the international Convention Cenire, Durban {CC (2607} project, In ferms
of the agresment, Grinaksr-LTA. (which was In & joint venture wilh
Sivukile), reached a cover prica and loser's fee agreement with Group
Five, WBHO and Stefanuili. Group Five and WBHO were in a joint
verture known as Mesinva JV and Stefariutti was in a joint venture with
Fikile Consiruction known as Stocks Fildle CE&R JV.

Group Five acling on behalf of the Masinya JV requested a cover price
from Grinaker-L.TA fo enable Grinaker LTA to win the tender. it was
agreed between the joint veriures that a loser’s fee should be included
in the tender price as part of a sccaled “compensation payment” to the
losing bidders. The fendar was awarded to Masinya JV. o

This conduct is coffusive tandering in contravention of section 401D
of the Act. The project wes for the comsiructisn of the Durban

intemauonaLUOnvenuonfuéﬁtrﬁ;jfﬁe:ﬁ!ieﬁt;%ma:cktgmtnnrbfan:ﬁa
tender was awarded to Masinya JV, namsly WBHO, Groeup Five and
Masinva. Empowermant Group and the project was completad in July
2008,




5.6

87

8.8

Upgrading of 14 km of N2 befween Tsitstkama and Witelsbos
{Tendar no. NRA NGOZ-090-20000C-CO

WEBHO reached an agreemant with Concor on or about 2006 in respact
of the upgrading of 14 km of the N2 between Tsitslkama and Witslsbos,
in that Concor provided WBHO with a cover prica in order for WBHO not
to win the tender, This conduct is coliusive tendering in caniraVenﬁon of
section 4{1)(b)(i¥) of the Act.

The project was for the upgrading of the N2 betwsen Tslisikama and

Witelsbos, The client for the project was SANRAL. The tender was
awarded fo Concor and the project was completed in Februsry 2010,

' Rohabliitstion of N12 hetween Beefmaster and Bloomhof {Tander

no. M 012-120-2006/1}

WBHO reached an agreement with Concor on or about 2606 in respect
of rehabilifation of N12 between Beefmaster and Blocmhof, in that
Cencor provided WBHO with & eover price in order for WBHO not to win
the tender. This conduct is collusive tendering in contravention of section

4{1){(b)(B of the Act.

The project was for the rehabilitation of the N12 botwesn Beefmaster

- and Bloemhof. The dlient for the project was SANRAL. The tender was

awarded to Concor and the project was compieted in Cotober 2008,

- PPRust Morih Expansion Infrastructure Prolect (Tender no,

POTI3003100)

WEBHO reached an agreement with Grinaker-LTA an or shaut 2@07_§n
respect of the PPRust North Expansion Infrastructure project, in that

WBHO provided Grinaker LTA with a cover price, in order that Grinaker
LTA would nof win the tender. This conduct is coliusive tendering in
confravention of section 4(1)@)(H) of the Act

& R ——— i b 4 oS a4
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The project was for the construction of terraces, as well as infrastructure
and civil building work fo workshops as well as change houses. The
cliont for the project was Angio Platinum,

Tamboll at Simbith] Estates {Tender no. D880

WEBHC reached an agreemant with G Liviero, Group Five, Grinaker LTA
and Norvo Construction on or about May 2004, in respect of the Tamboti
projects at Simbithi Estates, In thet WBHO agreed wiith these firms to
add a loser's fos to their respective bid prices. This conduct is collusive
tendeting in ceﬁtraventéon of saction 4(1}{){) of the Act.

The project was for the construction of 56 residential units at Simbithi
Estates. The client for the project was Big Cedar Trading (Ply) Ltd.
The tender was awarded {0 G Liviero and ths project was compisted in
November 2008, it was aliegad fhat the [ast payment of the foser's fee
was in Novembar 20046, v

Tati Activox Maln Civils (Tender no. 06140-HPR-1000-HO1-PO2-001)

WBHO reached an sgresment with Grinaker LTA, which was in a joint
venturs with Stefonutl, on or about 2008 in respect of the Tati Activax
Project, in that, WBHO recelved a cover price from Grinaker-LTA in
erder for WEBHO not to win the fender. This senduct is coliusive tendering
i condravention of saction 40NN of the Act.

The project was for the main civit works at Tali Activox in Botswana, The
client for the project was Lion Ore South Africa (Ply) Ltd. The tender was
awmrded to Grinaker-LTA/Stefanuili joint veniure and the project was
complefed In Saptember 2008




8. Mon-tlsclosed Project

6.1

7. Admissions

 Pansy Cove Block of Flats

WEBHO reached an agreement with Grinaker-LTA on or about August
2004 in respect of the Pansy Cove project in Mossel Bay, in terms of
the agreasment, it is alleged by Grinaker-LTA that it provided a cover
prica to WBHO. This .is collusive tendering In contravention of sectlon
{1} (B3HHH) of the Act.

The profect was for the construction of a block of flas in Moesel Day,
The client was Leonpont 278 Properies (Ply) Lid. The tender was
awarded to Grinaker-LTA. GrinakerLTA slleges that the project was
'compieted in May 2007. '

WEBHO admits that it entersd into the agresments detziled in paragraphs 5 and 8
above with its compstifors in contravention of section 4(1)(b) of tha Act,

B. Co-operation

in so far as the Commission is aware, in compliance with the requirements as set out
in the Invitation, WBHG:

8.1

8.2

has provided the Commission with information and documents in its
poasassion or under its control, relating to the prohiblled practices.

Has esased to engags in, and Wil not in the fulurs engags in, any form

" of prohibited practice;

8.3

has confirmed that it has not destoyed, falsified or concealed

8.4

information; evidence and-documeants relating to-the prohibitad practices:
has confirmed that it ‘has not misrspresented or made a wifiul or

neglisant misrepresentatlan conceming the material facts of any
prohibited practice or ctherwise acted dishonestly.

?




9, Agresement Concerning Future Conduct

8.1

9.2

.93

.4

8.5

8.14.14

8.1.2

in compiiance with the requirsments as set out in the invitation, WBHO
agrees and undértakas to provide the Commiseion with full and
expedstlous co-operatmn from the tima that this Consent Agrnament is
conciuded untll the subsequent proceedings in the Campeﬁfmn Tribunal
of the Competition Appeal Court are completed. This includes, but Is not
limited to: |
to the extent thal It is in existence and hae not yst been provided,
providing (further) evidence, wiiltan or otherwise, which is in s
possession or under its conirgl, can@erning the contraventions
contained in this Consent Agreement; |
avail its emplovess and former employees fo tesiliy as wilnesses for
the Commission In any cases regarding the contraventions contalned
in this Consent Agresment. '

WEHO has devélupsd, implementad and is monitaring a competition law
compliance programme incorporating corporate governance designed to
ensure that its employess, management, dirsciors and agents do not

‘ engags in fufure contraventions of the Act. In partioutar, such compliance

programime will include mechanisms for the monitoring and detaction of
any contravention of the Act.

WBHO shall submit a copy of such complance programme fo the
Commission within 80 days of the date of confirmation of the Cansent

Agresment as an order by the Gempetrlwn Tribunal.

WBHO shail circulate = staloment summarising the contents of this

'Cons_ent Agreement to all management and operational staff employsd

at WBHO wihin 80 days from the date of confirmetion of this Consent
Agreement by the Tribunal. '

- WBHO will not in the future engape in any form of prohibited conduct

the ocutcome of tender processes but undariakas. fo shgage in

compatiive bidding.




19, Administrative Panalty

10.1

10,2

10.3

104

Having regard to the provisions of seclions 58(1)=)(il) as read with
sections 59(1)(z), 59{2) and 58(3) of the Act, as well as the factors listed
in paragraphs 10.2 read tfogsther with paragraphs 19 — 28 of the
invitation, WBHO accepls that it is liable to pay an adminlstrative penally
fpénaity‘).

According o the Invitation, the ievel of the penally is to be set on the
basis of a percentage of the annual turnover of WBHO in the relevant
subsector in the |
Republic and is owports from the Repubiie for the financial vear
pracading the date of the (nvitation,

The meetings and projects which Wi2HO has been found fo have
copfravenad the Act, fall under the Civil Enginecring and General
Building sub-geciors.

Accordingly, WBHO is lizble for and has agreed to pay an administrative
penalty in the sum of R314 288 311, which penally is caleulated in
accordance with the fnvitation, |

1. Terms of Payment

11.1

WBHO shall pay the amount set out ebove in paragraph 2.4 fo the
Commission in three instalments over a period of two yeafs,l the first
instaiment of R 103762771, within 30 daye from the date of
confirmation of this Consent Agresment as an order of the Tribunsi, the
second Instalment of R103 762 770, 12 months affer the first instalment,
and the third instatment of R123 762 770, 12 months afler the second

_instaiment.

b

a

E]

This payment shall be made into the Commission's bank aceaunt, details
of which ars as foliows |

Bank name : ABSA Bank
Branch Name : Pretaria




* Account Holder : Competition Commission Fees Account

Account Mumber : 4050778578
Account type : Current Account
Branch Code : 323 345
11.3 The penalty will be paid over by the Commission to the National

Revenue Fund in accordance with section 53(4) of the Act.
42, Full and Final Settisment

This agreement s enfered inte in full and finel sellement of the specific conduct
listed in paragraphs 5.1-5.10 and 6.1 of this Consent Agresment and, upon

confirmation as an order by the Tribunal, concludes all proceedings batween the

Coimmission and WBHO in respect of this conduct only,

For WBHO Construotien

P

L rEAAeNcE. | RonasD ARSTRONG  — DIRECTOR
JFUL iN NABME AND POSITION PERSON THAT {S SIGNING] a

Shan Ramburuth
- Commissioner




